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Frequency Tables: CD2 10/2/14

1. If the election for Congress were held today, would you vote for:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Democrat William Hughes 232 38.4 38.4 38.4
Republican Frank LoBiondo 265 43.9 43.9 82.3
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 87 14.4 14.4 96.7
Valid SOMEONE ELSE 7 1.2 1.2 97.8
NOBODY 3 5 5 98.3
REFUSE 10 1.7 1.7 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0
la. At this time, would you say you lean more toward voting for:
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Democrat William Hughes 21 35 24.1 24.1
Republican Frank LoBiondo 16 2.6 18.4 42.5
Valid
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 50 8.3 57.5 100.0
Total 87 14.4 100.0
Missing System 517 85.6
Total 604 100.0
2. Which of the following best describes your overall opinion of Frank LoBiondo:
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Favorable 369 61.1 61.1 61.1
Or unfavorable? 170 28.1 28.1 89.2
NOT FAMILIAR WITH HIM 37 6.1 6.1 95.4
Valid
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 25 4.1 4.1 99.5
REFUSE 3 5 5 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0
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2a. Would you say that your opinion of Frank LoBiondo is:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Very favorable 180 29.8 48.8 48.8
Or somewhat favorable? 184 30.5 49.9 98.6

Valid DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 4 7 11 99.7
REFUSE 1 2 3 100.0
Total 369 61.1 100.0

Missing System 235 38.9

Total 604 100.0

2b. Would you say that your opinion of Frank LoBiondo is:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Somewhat unfavorable 105 17.4 61.8 61.8
Or very unfavorable? 62 10.3 36.5 98.2

Valid DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 2 3 1.2 99.4
REFUSE 1 2 .6 100.0
Total 170 28.1 100.0

Missing System 434 71.9

Total 604 100.0

3. How would you rate Congressman Frank LoBiondo's job performance:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Excellent 93 15.4 16.4 16.4
Good 203 33.6 35.8 52.2
Fair 180 29.8 31.7 84.0

Valid Or poor? 76 12.6 13.4 97.4
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 14 2.3 25 99.8
REFUSE 1 2 2 100.0
Total 567 93.9 100.0

Missing System 37 6.1

Total 604 100.0
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4. How would you rate the job performance of the United States Congress as a whole:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Excellent 7 1.2 1.2 1.2
Good 48 7.9 7.9 9.1
Fair 193 32.0 32.0 41.1
Valid Or poor? 349 57.8 57.8 98.8
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 6 1.0 1.0 99.8
REFUSE 1 2 2 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0

5. Which of the following best describes your overall opinion of William Hughes:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Favorable 278 46.0 46.0 46.0
Or unfavorable? 126 20.9 20.9 66.9
NOT FAMILIAR WITH HIM 143 23.7 23.7 90.6
Valid
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 52 8.6 8.6 99.2
REFUSE 5 .8 .8 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0
5a. Would you say that your opinion of William Hughes is:
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Very favorable 91 15.1 32.7 32.7
Or somewhat favorable? 185 30.6 66.5 99.3
Valid
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 2 3 7 100.0
Total 278 46.0 100.0
Missing System 326 54.0
Total 604 100.0
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5b. Would you say that your opinion of William Hughes is:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Somewhat unfavorable 72 11.9 57.1 57.1
Or very unfavorable? 52 8.6 41.3 98.4

Valid DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 1 2 .8 99.2
REFUSE 1 2 .8 100.0
Total 126 20.9 100.0

Missing System 478 79.1

Total 604 100.0

6. Now we'll turn to the race for U.S. Senate in New Jersey. If the Senate election were held today, would you vote for:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Democrat Cory Booker 278 46.0 46.0 46.0
Republican Jeff Bell 227 37.6 37.6 83.6
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 87 14.4 14.4 98.0
Valid
SOMEONE ELSE 9 1.5 1.5 99.5
NOBODY 3 5 5 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0
6a. At this time, would you say you lean more toward voting for:
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Democrat Cory Booker 16 2.6 18.4 18.4
Republican Jeff Bell 13 2.2 14.9 33.3
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 56 9.3 64.4 97.7
Valid
SOMEONE ELSE 1 2 11 98.9
REFUSE 1 2 11 100.0
Total 87 14.4 100.0
Missing System 517 85.6
Total 604 100.0
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7. Which of the following best describes your overall opinion of Senator Cory Booker:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Favorable 336 55.6 55.6 55.6
Or unfavorable? 180 29.8 29.8 85.4
NOT FAMILIAR WITH HIM 54 8.9 8.9 94.4
Valid
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 31 51 51 99.5
REFUSE 3 5 5 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0
7a. Would you say that your opinion of Cory Booker is:
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Very favorable 152 25.2 45.2 45.2
Or somewhat favorable? 182 30.1 54.2 99.4
Valid
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 2 3 .6 100.0
Total 336 55.6 100.0
Missing System 268 44.4
Total 604 100.0
7b. Would you say that your opinion of Cory Booker is:
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Somewhat unfavorable 82 13.6 45.6 45.6
Valid Or very unfavorable? 98 16.2 54.4 100.0
Total 180 29.8 100.0
Missing System 424 70.2
Total 604 100.0
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8. Which of the following best describes your overall opinion of Jeff Bell:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Favorable 230 38.1 38.1 38.1
Or unfavorable? 146 24.2 24.2 62.3
NOT FAMILIAR WITH HIM 169 28.0 28.0 90.2
Valid
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 57 9.4 9.4 99.7
REFUSE 2 3 3 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0
8a. Would you say that your opinion of Jeff Bell is:
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Very favorable 44 7.3 19.1 19.1
Or somewhat favorable? 185 30.6 80.4 99.6
Valid
REFUSE 1 2 4 100.0
Total 230 38.1 100.0
Missing System 374 61.9
Total 604 100.0
8b. Would you say that your opinion of Jeff Bell is:
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Somewhat unfavorable 83 13.7 56.8 56.8
Or very unfavorable? 59 9.8 40.4 97.3
Valid
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 4 7 2.7 100.0
Total 146 24.2 100.0
Missing System 458 75.8
Total 604 100.0
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9. How would you rate Senator Cory Booker's job performance?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Excellent 7 12.7 14.0 14.0
Good 174 28.8 31.6 45.6
Fair 158 26.2 28.7 74.4
Valid Or poor? 105 17.4 19.1 93.5
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 35 5.8 6.4 99.8
REFUSE 1 2 2 100.0
Total 550 91.1 100.0
Missing System 54 8.9
Total 604 100.0
10. Which of the following best describes your overall opinion of Governor Chris Christie:
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Favorable 298 49.3 49.3 49.3
Or unfavorable? 292 48.3 48.3 97.7
NOT FAMILIAR WITH HIM 1 2 2 97.8
Valid
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 10 1.7 1.7 99.5
REFUSE 3 5 5 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0
10a. Is that:
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Very favorable 139 23.0 46.6 46.6
Valid Or somewhat favorable? 159 26.3 53.4 100.0
Total 298 49.3 100.0
Missing System 306 50.7
Total 604 100.0
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10b. Is that:
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Somewhat unfavorable 78 12.9 26.7 26.7
Or very unfavorable? 213 35.3 72.9 99.7
Valid
REFUSE 1 2 3 100.0
Total 292 48.3 100.0
Missing System 312 51.7
Total 604 100.0
11. How would you rate Governor Chris Christie's job performance?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Excellent 91 15.1 15.1 15.1
Good 178 29.5 29.5 445
Fair 143 23.7 23.7 68.2
Valid Or poor? 189 31.3 31.3 99.5
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 2 3 3 99.8
REFUSE 1 2 2 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0
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12. What do you think is the single most important issue facing New Jersey?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 4 7 7 7
ECONOMY 76 12.6 12.6 13.2
EDUCATION 23 3.8 3.8 17.1
EDUCATION (K-12) 12 2.0 2.0 19.0
ENVIRONMENT 2 3 3 19.4
GUN CONTROL 1 2 2 19.5
HEALTH CARE 7 1.2 1.2 20.7
HOMESTEAD REBATE 1 2 2 20.9
IMMIGRATION 9 15 15 224
JOBS 155 25.7 25.7 48.0
PENSIONS/BENEFITS 13 2.2 2.2 50.2

Valid

ROADS/INFRASTRUCTURE 3 5 5 50.7
SANDY RECOVERY 6 1.0 1.0 51.7
TAXES 69 11.4 11.4 63.1
TAXES: BUSINESS TAXES 4 7 7 63.7
TAXES: INCOME TAXES 3 5 5 64.2
TAXES: PROPERTY TAXES 95 15.7 15.7 80.0
TRANSPORTATION 1 2 2 80.1
OTHER ISSUE 95 15.7 15.7 95.9
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 22 3.6 3.6 99.5
REFUSE 3 5 5 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0

13. Currently, criminal defendants in New Jersey have aright to post bail and be released from jail pending trial. A
proposal on the ballot to change the New Jersey Constitution would allow judges to deny bail to defendants they think
are likely to flee, who pose a threat to safety or who might obstruct a criminal investigation. Would you support or
oppose such an amendment?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
SUPPORT 487 80.6 80.6 80.6
OPPOSE 84 13.9 13.9 94.5
Valid DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 32 5.3 5.3 99.8
REFUSE 1 2 2 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0
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14. Another proposed constitutional amendment on the ballot concerns New Jersey’s existing Corporation Business Tax
and the portion that is dedicated to environmental programs. This amendment would raise the environmental portion

from 4 percent to 6 percent on July 1, 2019. Would you support or oppose such an amendment?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

SUPPORT 293 48.5 48.5 48.5

OPPOSE 251 41.6 41.6 90.1
Valid DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 59 9.8 9.8 99.8

REFUSE 1 2 2 100.0

Total 604 100.0 100.0

D1. What is your age:
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

181t0 29 19 3.1 3.1 3.1

30to 49 95 15.7 15.7 18.9

50 to 64 222 36.8 36.8 55.6
Valid

Or 65 and older? 263 435 435 99.2

REFUSE 5 8 .8 100.0

Total 604 100.0 100.0

D2. Do you consider yourself to be Hispanic or Latino?
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

YES 21 35 35 35

NO 573 94.9 94.9 98.3
Valid DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 1 2 2 98.5

REFUSE 9 1.5 1.5 100.0

Total 604 100.0 100.0
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D3. Which of the following best represents your race:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

White 490 81.1 81.1 81.1
Black or African American 54 8.9 8.9 90.1
Asian or Pacific 4 7 7 90.7
Native American 4 7 7 91.4

Valid Or do you identify with more than one

32 53 53 96.7
race?
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 3 5 5 97.2
REFUSE 17 2.8 2.8 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0
D4. Which of the following best describes your highest level of education:
Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Did not graduate from high school 15 25 25 25
High school graduate 115 19.0 19.0 21.5
Some college 189 31.3 31.3 52.8
Or a four-year college degree or

Valid 279 46.2 46.2 99.0
higher?
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 1 2 2 99.2
REFUSE 5 .8 .8 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0

D5. Which of the following general categories best represents your household income last year before taxes:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent

Less than $50,000 182 30.1 30.1 30.1
$50,000 to less than $100,000 177 29.3 29.3 59.4
100,000 to $150,000 116 19.2 19.2 78.6

Valid Or more than $150,000? 65 10.8 10.8 89.4
DON'T KNOW/NOT SURE 8 1.3 1.3 90.7
REFUSE 56 9.3 9.3 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0
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D6. What is your sex?

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
MALE 311 51.5 51.5 51.5
Valid FEMALE 293 48.5 48.5 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0

Party. Which party do you consider yourself a member of:

Frequency Percent Valid Percent Cumulative Percent
Democrat 225 37.3 37.3 37.3
Republican 180 29.8 29.8 67.1
Some other party, or are you 18 3.0 3.0 70.0
Valid Unaffiliated? 170 28.1 28.1 98.2
NOT SURE/DON'T KNOW 2 3 3 98.5
REFUSED 9 1.5 15 100.0
Total 604 100.0 100.0
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